

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 21

WHEREAS, the Governor's Committee on the United Nations was created by Governor Gaylord Nelson in 1959 to plan and coordinate Wisconsin's official participation in the annual observation of United Nations Day, and to carry on an educational program about the United Nations as an instrument for peace; and

WHEREAS, political and historical developments since 1959 have increased the need for public support of the activities and peacekeeping functions of the United Nations; and

WHEREAS, the responsibilities and activities of the Committee on the United Nations have expanded to meet this increased need; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on the United Nations has been authorized to take positive action to increase public understanding and support of the United Nations and further its goal of economics, social, and humanitarian objectives in a peaceful world community;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PATRICK J. LUCEY, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, do hereby rename the Governor's Committee on the United Nations the <u>Governor's Commission on the United Nations</u>, effective the date of this Executive Order.

By the Covern

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison, this twentyfourth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-one.

PATRICK J. LUCEY GOVERNOR